05-21-1999

WKD 2-13-99

Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1595	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93) 10104	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Frademarks: Please record the attached original document or certified copy thereof.  1. Name of conveying Party(ies)  2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):	
MM 1 5 1822 5	2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):
Dan LUNDGREN	Name: BLADHS MEDICAL AB
Additional name(s) of conveying party(s) attached: The X No	Street Address: P.O. Box 76
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: \$-330 10 Bredaryd
Assignment Merger	State/Country: SWEDEN
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)/Application Date	B. Patent No.(s)/Patent Date
	5,055,106 issued on October 8, 1991
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:
Jacobson, Price, Holman & Stern 400 7th Street, N.W.	
Washington, DC 20004	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Tel. 202-638-6666	Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized
	to be charged to deposit account
Attorney Docket No. P55098	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1358
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Irwin M. Aisenberg / 19,007 Hisenberg May 12, 1999	
Name of Person Signing / Reg.# Signature / Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2	

05/20/1999 HTHRITIS 10 00000051 5055106 01 FC:581 40

**PATENT REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0767** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DAN LUNDGREN, patentee, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest for United States Letters Patent 5,055,106, granted October 8, 1991, for SCALPEL;

WHEREAS, The Swedish firm of BLADHS MEDICAL AB of P.O. Box 76, S-330 10 Bredaryd, SWEDEN, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters Patent 5,055,106;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid by the said BLADHS MEDICAL AB, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said DAN LUNDGREN, hereby sells and assigns his entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters Patent 5,055,106 to the said BLADHS MEDICAL AB;

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of JACOBSON, PRICE, HOLMAN & STERN, PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20004, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

May 3, 1999 Date Witness Witness

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Country of Sweden City of Gothenburg : SS

, 1999, before me personalis This 3rd day of May individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Born Magnusson Notary Public of Gothenburg, Sweden

kp.No.: 80497 ee: SEK 180:-

DAN LUNDGR

"REEL: 009950 FRAME: 0768

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 05/12/1999**